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APPLICANT: Mike and Maria Tillinghast 
 
APPLICATION NOS.: Initial Study Application No. 3573 and Unclassified 

Conditional Use Permit Application No. 3573 
 
DESCRIPTION: Allow a high-intensity park on a 20-acre parcel in the AE-20 

(Exclusive Agricultural, 20-acre minimum parcel size) Zone 
District 

 
LOCATION: The parcel is located on south side of East Griffith way, 

approximately 2,070 feet east of its intersection with North 
Riverbend Avenue, approximately 5.2 miles north of the 
nearest city limits of the city of Sanger (Sup. Dist. 5) (APN 
158-061-36s) 

 
I. AESTHETICS 

 
A. Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista; or 
 
B. Would the project substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to, 

trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a State scenic highway; or 
 
C. Would the project substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of the 

site and its surroundings? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The subject parcel is not located in an area designated as a scenic vista, nor is it 
located near a State Scenic Highway. Figure OS-1 of the Fresno County General Plan 
(FCGP) shows that the parcel is proximate to the Friant-Kern conceptual recreational 
trail; however, the parcel does not front on any street with such a designation. 
Development on the parcel includes two residences, a freestanding shade structure, 
storage facility, carport and storage area, and new restroom facility. The number and 
design of these improvements is roughly comparable to typical residential uses in this 
area and on other 20-acre parcels in the AE-20 (Exclusive Agricultural, 20-acre 
minimum parcel size) Zone District. A stated goal of the applicant is to retain the 
existing view provided by the parcel’s elevated location. Therefore the development will 
not impact any existing view, vista, or scenic resource. 
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D. Would the project create a new source of substantial light or glare which would 
adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area? 

 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 
There is new lighting described as part of this application. Outdoor lights have the 
potential to impact neighboring properties by increasing glare or light pollution in an 
area. Therefore, the applicant will be required to direct all outdoor lighting at a 
downward angle to shine away from neighboring properties and the public road.  
 
*    Mitigation Measure 
 
1. Prior to the operation of the High-Intensity Park, all outdoor lighting shall be hooded, 

directed, and permanently maintained as not to shine toward adjacent properties 
and public roads. 

 
II. AGRICULTURAL AND FORESTRY RESOURCES 
 

A. Would the project convert prime or unique farmlands or farmland of state-wide 
importance to non-agricultural use; or 

 
B. Would the project conflict with existing agricultural zoning or Williamson Act Contracts; 

or 
 
C. Would the project conflict with existing zoning for or cause rezoning of forest land, 

timberland, or timberland zoned Timberland Production; or 
 
D. Would the project result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-

forest use? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The subject parcel is on land designated by the 2014 Fresno County Important 
Farmlands map as “grazing land”. Lands with this designation are suitable for grazing, 
but do not exhibit qualities or adequate irrigation for use as prime farmland. The 
property is not restricted by a Williamson Act Contract. Parcels along Griffith Avenue 
are generally residential in nature and have not been developed for agricultural uses.  

 
E. Would the project involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their 

location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland to non-agricultural uses or 
conversion of forest land to non-forest use? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The two large parcels directly south of the subject parcel are restricted by a Williamson 
Act Contract; however, approval of this application will not result in the conversion of 
this farmland because these parcels are used primarily for grazing and contribute to the 
panoramic setting advertised for the proposed facility by the applicant. Further, the 
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majority project site is set back approximately 320 feet from the shared property line 
between the subject parcel and the nearest parcel restricted by a Williamson Act 
Contract. There is some parking proposed up to the shared property line, but the use of 
an area for a parking lot is not the type of use that conflicts with adjacent agricultural 
activities. 
 

III. AIR QUALITY 
 

A. Would the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable Air Quality 
Plan; or 

 
B. Would the project violate any air quality standard or contribute to an existing or 

projected air quality violation? 
 

C. Would the project result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria 
pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under a Federal or State ambient 
air quality standard? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 
The San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (Air District) reviewed this 
application and determined that the baseline emissions for construction and operation of 
this project would be less than two tons NOx per year and two tons PM10 per year and 
that mitigation would not be required to bring this project to a less than significant 
impact on criteria pollutants. 

 
D. Would the project expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations; or 
 
E. Would the project create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The nearest sensitive receptor to this project is the single-family residence located to 
the west. The house is located approximately 160 feet west of the nearest property line. 
However, emissions from this project are anticipated to be minimal and review by the 
Air District did not identify the possibility that substantial pollutant concentrations would 
be released. High intensity parks are not a type of use that typically produces 
objectionable odors.   

 
IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
 

A. Would the project have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through habitat 
modifications, on any candidate, sensitive, or special-status species? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 
The subject parcel has been improved with a residential area, which includes paved 
drives and landscaped lawn areas. The California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB) 
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does not indicate that any special status species have observed on or near this site. An 
Official Species List provided by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service identified the 
following endangered species as having the potential to be present at the project site: 
Fresno Kangaroo Rat, San Joaquin Kit Fox, Blunt-nosed Leopard Lizard, and the 
Conservancy Fairy Shrimp. The following threatened species were identified as having 
the potential to be present at the site: Yellow-billed Cuckoo, Giant Garter Snake, CA 
Red-legged Frog, CA Tiger Salamander, Delta Smelt and Vernal Pool Fairy Shrimp.  
 
The lack of riparian habitat precludes the possibility of impacting the Fairy Shrimp, Delta 
Smelt, Red-legged Frog and the Fairy Shrimps. Approximately 5.5 acres of this 20-acre 
parcel have been developed with buildings, pavement, or landscaped (mowed) lawns. 
The remaining 15 acres are vacant and do not provide habitat for special status 
species. The limited amount of groundwork and development will limit impacts on other 
species which have the possibility of traversing the project site during construction. 
Typical operations (gatherings and parties) will not impact special-status species on this 
parcel. 

 
B. Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other 

sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations, or 
by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) or U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service (USFWS); or 

 
C. Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on federally-protected wetlands as 

defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act through direct removal, filling, 
hydrological interruption or other means; or 

 
D. Would the project interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or 

migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife 
corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The U.S. Department of Fish and Wildlife’s wetlands mapper does not show any 
riparian or wetlands near the subject parcel. The closest body of water is a tributary 
known as Mud Creek No. 144 and is approximately 1,000 feet north of the subject 
parcel. The distance precludes the possibility that this project will have an adverse 
impact on that wetland. No impacts to migratory corridors are anticipated. 

 
E. Would the project conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological 

resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance; or 
 
F. Would the project conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, 

Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state 
habitat conservation plan? 
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FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
This project is not subject to a Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community 
Conversation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state conservation plan. 
 

V. CULTURAL RESOURCES 
 
A. Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical 

resource as defined in Section 15064.5; or 
 
B. Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an 

archeological resource pursuant to Section 15064.5; or 
 
C. Would the project directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or site 

or unique geologic feature? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
Under the provisions of Assembly Bill 52 (AB 52), this project was routed to the 
following Native American Tribal Governments with a request to consult: Table 
Mountain Rancheria, Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians, and the Dumna 
Wo Wah. Table Mountain and Dumna Wo Wah requested consultation. Chief Robert 
Pennell of Table Mountain later indicated a lack of concern due to the extent of the 
existing development and limited proposed ground disturbance. Staff met with a 
representative from the Dumna Wo Wah several times to request information regarding 
existing cultural resources at this site. No tribe identified any unique resources. Review 
of the California Historical Resources Information System and a Sacred Lands File 
search did not identify any resources. 

 
D. Would the project disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of formal 

cemeteries; or 
 

E. Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a tribal 
cultural resource as defined in Public Resources Code Section 21074? 

 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 
As this site has not been surveyed for cultural resources, it cannot be known with 
certainty that there are no such resources beneath the surface. Therefore, mitigation will 
be incorporated to require that work will stop if a resource is uncovered during the 
course of construction. Further, the applicant will be required to provide notice to those 
tribes who requested consultation of the opportunity to be present during ground-
disturbing activities to observe and assist in recognizing such resources. 
 
* Mitigation Measures 
 

1) * Forty-eight (48) hours prior to any site excavation or grading activities, the 
applicant shall notify all Tribes that participated in consultation of the opportunity 
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to have a certified Native American Monitor present during all ground-disturbing 
activities. The notification shall be by email to Robert Ledger at 
ledgerrobert@ymail.com and by email to Robert Pennell at rpennell@tmr.org.  
The tribal monitors shall be independently insured in order to enter the 
construction zone.  
 

2) * In the event that cultural resources are unearthed during ground-disturbing 
activities, all work shall be halted in the area of the find. An Archeologist shall be 
called to evaluate the findings and make any necessary mitigation 
recommendations.  If human remains are unearthed during ground-disturbing 
activities, no further disturbance is to occur until the Fresno County Sheriff-
Coroner has made the necessary findings as to origin and disposition. All normal 
evidence procedures shall be followed by photos, reports, video, etc.  If such 
remains are determined to be Native American, the Sheriff-Coroner must notify 
the Native American Commission within 24 hours. 

 
VI. GEOLOGY AND SOILS 
 

A. Would the project expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, 
including risk of loss, injury or death involving:  
 
1. Rupture of a known earthquake? 

 
2. Strong seismic ground shaking? 

 
3. Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction? 

 
4. Landslides? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 

 
The project is not located in an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone; however, it is 
located near the Clovis Fault, a pre-quarternary fault (older than 1.6 million years) for 
which there is no historical evidence of recent age activity. While this fault is considered 
to be “potentially active”, the fault does not pass through the project site and there are 
no historical records of the fault’s activity. Therefore, impacts from the fault, including 
rupture and seismic shaking are considered to be minimal. The subject parcel is not in 
an area of landslide hazard according to Figure 9-6 of the Fresno County General Plan 
Background Report (FCGPBR). Similarly figure 9-5 (FCGPBR) indicates that the site is 
within the 0-20% area for the Probabilistic Seismic Hazards, which is the lowest risk. 

 
B. Would the project result in substantial erosion or loss of topsoil; or 
 
C. Would the project result in on-site or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, 

liquefaction or collapse? 
 
 
 

mailto:ledgerrobert@ymail.com
mailto:rpennell@tmr.org
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FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 
The project site will be required to retain all run-off on site, per County Standards. Per 
Figure 9-6 (FCGPBR), the subject parcel in not in an area at risk of subsidence.  

 
D. Would the project be located on expansive soils, creating substantial risks to life or 

property? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 
The subject parcel is located in an area known to have soils which show expansive 
qualities (Figure 7-1, FCGPBR). The Natural Resource Conservation Service’s Soil 
Mapper indicates seven separate types of soil on the subject parcel. The topography of 
the subject parcel is such that there is a rise of approximately 50 feet between the edge 
of the road and the project site; the highest point is near the middle of the parcel, where 
there is an incline of approximately 25 feet over a distance of approximately 165 feet. 
The project site is located at the top of that hill. The majority of the clay soil is located 
below that incline. Soils at the project site (on the hill) consist of Redding gravelly loam, 
which does not have a high shrink-swell potential. Therefore, since the entirety of the 
project site is not located on expansive soils, the risk as a result of this project is less 
than significant. 

 
E. Would the project have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks 

or alternative disposal systems where sewers are not available for wastewater 
disposal? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 
Improperly design and/or installation and maintenance of onsite wastewater treatment 
systems can adversely impact groundwater quality. A sewage feasibility analysis was 
performed by David Charles Annis and approved by the County of Fresno Department 
of Public Health, Environmental Health Division.  
 
The feasibility analysis considered the maximum numbers of guests at the site without 
food prep or a bar; however, the applicant’s operational statement indicates that a later 
phase of development will include a food prep area. A mitigation measure requiring that 
the system be studied again for its capacity prior to installation of the food prep area will 
be included. With the installation of this approved septic system, impacts to 
groundwater quality will be less than significant. 
 
* Mitigation Measure 
 

1) *The onsite wastewater treatment system shall be designed and installed in 
accordance with California Well Standards, California Plumbing Code and the 
David Charles Annis report dated August 10, 2017 or as otherwise approved by 
the Fresno County Department of Public Health, Environmental Health Division.  
Any changes in the proposed project may require additional review to ensure 
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adequacy of the onsite wastewater treatment systems’ adequacy to serve the 
proposed changes. 
 

2) *Prior to operation of Phase II, a revised sewage feasibility analysis shall be 
approved by the Fresno County Department of Public Health, Environmental 
Health Division. If necessary, the new system shall be installed prior to the 
operation of events where food is prepared on site.  

 
VII. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS 

 
A. Would the project generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that 

may have a significant impact on the environment; or 
 
B. Would the project conflict with any applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the 

purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases? 
 

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 
Following construction, the project will not generate greenhouse gas emissions. Review 
of this application by the Air District indicated that this project, with adherence to specific 
conditions required by the Air District, would be in compliance with their policies and 
regulations adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases. 
The required conditions include a requirement to maintain records of construction start 
and end dates and a report to the district to provide those records at each project 
phase. These requirements provide oversight for the project to ensure that standards 
continue to be met. As they do not address any specific impacts, they will be included 
as conditions of approval to the Conditional Use Permit associated with this Initial 
Study. Adherence to the Air District’s regulations will ensure less than significant 
impacts on the release of greenhouse gases. 
 

VIII. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
 

A. Would the project create a significant public hazard through routine transport, use or 
disposal of hazardous materials; or 

 
B. Would the project create a significant public hazard involving accidental release of 

hazardous materials into the environment? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 
The operation of this site as a high-intensity park has the potential to use common 
hazardous materials in quantities typically comparable to residential uses. There will be 
no routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous material. Use of the parcel will be 
focused on wedding ceremonies and receptions, which do not increase the risk of 
release of hazardous materials.  

 
C. Would the project create hazardous emissions or utilize hazardous materials, 

substances or waste within one quarter-mile of a school? 
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FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The subject parcel is not located within one quarter-mile of a school. 

 
D. Would the project be located on a hazardous materials site; or 
 
E. Would a project located within an airport land use plan or, absent such a plan, within 

two miles of a public airport or public use airport, result in a safety hazard for people 
residing or working in the project area; or 

 
F. Would a project located within the vicinity of a private airstrip result in a safety hazard 

for people residing or working in the project area? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The project site is not located on or within one mile of any Hazardous Waste Site 
(Resource Conservation and Recovery Act), Toxic Release Site (Toxic Release 
Inventory), Superfund Site (National Priorities List), RADInfo  Site (Radiation Information 
Database), or Toxic Substances Control Act Site (per U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency’s NEPAssist). Review of Google Earth imagery (August 7, 2017) does not 
indicate the presence of a private airstrip and the site is not located within 2 miles of a 
public airport. 

 
G. Would the project impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted 

Emergency Response Plan or Emergency Evacuation Plan; or 
 
H. Would the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death 

involving wildland fires, including where wildlands are adjacent to urbanized areas or 
where residences are intermixed with wildlands? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
Review of this project by the Fresno County Fire Protection Department did not identify 
any risk of loss, injury, or death involving wildland fires. Areas designated to be at a high 
risk from wildland fires begin east of the Friant-Kern canal, approximately one half-mile 
east of the project site. 
 

IX. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY 
 
A. Would the project violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements 

or otherwise degrade water quality? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 
There is the potential for an improperly installed septic system to cause adverse 
impacts to groundwater quality. Mitigation measures have been placed on this project 
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which require the applicant to install the onsite sewage waste treatment system that 
was approved by the County of Fresno Public Health Division. 
 
* Mitigation Measure 
 
 See Section VI.F. 

 
B. Would the project substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially 

with groundwater recharge so that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a 
lowering of the local groundwater table? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 
Review of well logs from this parcel indicate that there is sufficient water from the 
existing well and back-up well to support the use on this property. The State Water 
Resources Control Board intends to permit this event center as a transient 
noncommunity public water system. The applicant will be required to adhere to all Water 
Board rules and regulations.  

 
C. Would the project substantially alter existing drainage patterns, including alteration of 

the course of a stream or river, in a manner which would result in substantial erosion or 
siltation on or off site; or 

 
D. Would the project substantially alter existing drainage patterns, including alteration of 

the course of a stream or river, in a manner which would result in flooding on or off site; 
or 

 
E. Would the project create or contribute run-off which would exceed the capacity of 

existing or planned storm water drainage systems or provide substantial additional 
sources of polluted run-off; or 

 
F. Would the project otherwise substantially degrade water quality? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
There are no sources of water which run through this property. The majority of 
structures involved in this operation were constructed prior to submittal of this use 
application and existing regulations relating to the disposition of stormwater run-off will 
ensure that there is no off-site flooding or degradation of water quality. There are no 
community storm drainage systems in this area of the County and therefore the 
applicant will be required to retain the run-off onsite. 

 
G. Would the project place housing within a 100-year floodplain; or 
 
H. Would the project place structures within a 100-year flood hazard area that would 

impede or redirect flood flows; or 
 
I. Would the project expose persons or structures to levee or dam failure; or 
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J. Would the project cause inundation by seiche, tsunami or mudflow? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
There is no housing proposed with this application and it is not located in an area of 
flood hazard as defined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), Map 
Panel No. 1620 of 3525. Figure 9-8 (FCGPBR) indicates that the project site in not in a 
location at risk of inundation by Dam Failure. The site’s distant location the Pacific 
Ocean precludes the risk of tsunami and it is not located in an area of steep slopes. 
 

X. LAND USE AND PLANNING 
 
A. Will the project physically divide an established community; or 
 
B. Will the project conflict with any Land Use Plan, policy or regulation of an agency with 

jurisdiction over the project; or 
 
C. Will the project conflict with any applicable Habitat Conservation Plan or Natural 

Community Conservation Plan? 
 

FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The project site is enclosed by the property lines of the subject parcel and will not 
physically divide an established community. The use of this parcel as a high-intensity 
park is permitted in Fresno County through approval of an Unclassified Conditional Use 
Permit. Outside of said permit, the project is able to meet all other development 
standards of the County without the need to process a variance.  
 

XI. MINERAL RESOURCES 
 

A. Would the project result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource; or 
 
B. Would the project result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource 

recovery site designated on a General Plan? 
 

FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
According to Figure 7-7 (FCGPBR), the project site in not in an area designated for 
mineral recovery. 
 

XII. NOISE 
 

A. Would the project result in exposure of people to severe noise levels; or 
 
B. Would the project result in exposure of people to or generate excessive ground-borne 

vibration or ground-borne noise levels? 
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FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 
An acoustical analysis was prepared by WJVA Acoustics, Inc., dated August 11, 2017. 
Testing was done with a sound system similar to those allowed at events which was set 
up at the patio in the rear of the residence, where the receptions will be held. 
Measurements were taken at three locations: the southern part of the eastern property 
line, the southern part of the western property line, and south of the northern property 
line (centered). In all three locations, sound from the speakers was shown to be within 
Fresno County noise standards. The conclusion of the study was based primarily on the 
location of the speakers near the southeastern portion of the parcel, where the existing 
residences provide some sound dampening. Therefore, the applicant will be required to 
place the speakers in a manner consistent with how they were tested during this study.  
 
* Mitigation Measure 
 
1. During all events which include amplified sound generation, the speakers shall 

be placed approximately 45 feet southwest of the pool within the rear yard of the 
Main Residential House (Herron Point). The speakers shall be oriented facing 
toward the east. 

 
C. Would the project cause a substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the 

project vicinity? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
This project will be limited to the operation of up to seven events per month and no 
more than 100 events per year, during weekends. When not in use, the improvements 
will not cause an increase in ambient noise levels in the vicinity. 

 
D. Would the project result in a substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise 

levels? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 
As discussed in Part A. of this section, improper use of speakers for amplified speech 
and music could cause temporary increases to ambient noise levels during events. With 
compliance to the Mitigation Measure noted above, these noise levels will be within 
Fresno County Noise Standards.  
 
* Mitigation Measure 
 
1. See Section XII.A 
 

E. Would the project expose people to excessive noise levels associated with a location 
near an airport or a private airstrip; or 

 
F. For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project expose people 

residing or working in the project area to excessive noise levels? 
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FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The project site is not located in the vicinity of a private or public airstrip.  
 

XIII. POPULATION AND HOUSING 
 

A. Would the project induce substantial population growth either directly or indirectly; or 
 
B. Would the project displace substantial numbers of existing housing; or 
 
C. Would the project displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating the 

construction of housing elsewhere? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The operation of a high-intensity park is not the type of project which is known or 
expected to induce population growth. The entirety of the project site is within the 
boundaries of the 20-acre parcel and no housing or persons will be displaced. 
 

XIV. PUBLIC SERVICES  
 

A. Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the 
provision of new or physically-altered public facilities in the following areas: 

 
1. Fire protection; 
 
2. Police protection; 
 
3. Schools; 
 
4. Parks; or 
 
5. Other public facilities? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
Review of this application did not indicate the need for increased Fire or Police 
protection. It will not require improved parks, schools, or other public facilities because 
visitors to the event center are not expected to leave the project site until the conclusion 
of the event.  
 

XV. RECREATION 
 

A. Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks; or 
 
B. Would the project require the construction of or expansion of recreational facilities? 
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FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
This application will not increase the use of neighborhood parks or other recreational 
facilities. Guests and attendees at events held at this site will typically drive directly to 
the site, remain for the entire event, then drive back to their homes without lingering to 
explore the area or make use of local recreational facilities. 
 

XVI. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC 
 

A. Would the project conflict with any applicable plan, ordinance or policy establishing 
measures of effectiveness for the performance of the circulation system, taking into 
account all modes of transportation; or 

 
B. Would the project conflict with an applicable congestion management program, 

including, but not limited to, level of service standards and travel demands measures? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 
This project has the potential to impact traffic along East Griffith Way and back to 
Riverbend Avenue; however, with adherence to the Traffic Management Plan approved by 
the Fresno County Design Division and the Fresno County Road Maintenance and 
Operations Division, said impacts will be less than significant. 
 
* Mitigation Measure 
 
1. Operation of the proposed High Intensity Park shall be in conformance with the 

Traffic Management Plan approved by the County and dated July 26, 2017 
including the supplemental report submitted to the County on November 20, 2017 
or other Traffic Management Plan approved by the Fresno County Design Division 
and the Fresno County Road Maintenance and Operations Division. 

 
C. Would the project result in a change in air traffic patterns? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
This project meets all Fresno County Standards for maximum height and will not result 
in a change in air traffic patterns.  

 
D. Would the project substantially increase traffic hazards due to design features; or 
 
E. Would the project result in inadequate emergency access; or 
 
F. Would the project conflict with adopted plans, policies or programs regarding public 

transit, bicycle or pedestrian facilities or otherwise decrease the performance or safety 
of such facilities? 

 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
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The applicant will be required to adhere to the Traffic Management Plan prepared by 
JLB Traffic Engineering, which includes the requirement to install directional signs to 
ensure that traffic does not back up along Griffith Avenue.  
 
* Mitigation Measure 
 
1. See Section XVI.B 
 

XVII. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS 
 

A. Would the project exceed wastewater treatment requirements; or 
 
B. Would the project require construction of or the expansion of new water or wastewater 

treatment facilities; or 
 
C. Would the project require or result in the construction or expansion of new storm water 

drainage facilities? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The project will not connect to existing wastewater treatment facilities. Three septic 
systems (one serving each of the two residences and a third serving the restrooms 
proposed as part of this facility) provide adequate wastewater treatment. There are no 
storm water facilities in this area.  

 
D. Would the project have sufficient water supplies available from existing entitlements and 

resources, or are new or expanded entitlements needed; or 
 
E. Would the project result in a determination of inadequate wastewater treatment capacity 

to serve project demand? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 
This property is served by two on-site wells and three on-site septic systems. Together, 
these provide an adequate water supply and wastewater treatment. 

 
F. Would the project be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity; or 
 
G. Would the project comply with federal, state and local statutes and regulations related to 

solid waste? 
 

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 
The property is currently served by Granite Waste for both garbage and recycling and 
the solid waste generation of the event center will not exceed their capacity. 
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XVIII. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE 
 

A. Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, 
substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife 
population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal 
community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or 
animal, or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California prehistory or 
history; or 

 
B. Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively 

considerable; or 
 
C. Does the project have environmental impacts which will cause substantial adverse 

effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly? 
 

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 
Impacts to cultural resources may occur if cultural resources are uncovered during 
ground disturbance. The mitigation measure requiring that work be halted if such a find 
is uncovered and the measure requiring that the applicant provide interested Tribes with 
notice of ground disturbance will reduce that impact to less than significant.  
 
Cumulative impacts to greenhouse gases are addressed through existing regulation and 
additional conditions will be placed on the Project to require compliance with the Air 
District’s record-keeping requirements. 
 
Impacts to human beings may be caused by excessive noise or improper use of the 
septic system. These concerns have been addressed with mitigation measures 
restricting the volume and velocity of sound generated during events and restricting the 
design of the septic system to one approved by the Fresno County Department of 
Public Health.  
 
* Mitigation Measures 
 
 See Sections I.D, V.E, VI.F, and XVI.B. 
 

CONCLUSION/SUMMARY 
 
Based upon the Initial Study prepared for Unclassified Conditional Use Permit Application No. 
3573, staff has concluded that the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.  
It has been determined that there would be no impacts to Agricultural and Forestry Resources, 
Land Use and Planning, Mineral Resources, Population and Housing, Public Services, and 
Recreation.  
 
Potential impacts related to Air Quality, Biological Resources, Greenhouse Gas Emissions, 
Hazards and Hazardous Materials, and Utilities and Services Systems have been determined to 
be less than significant.   
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Potential impacts relating to Aesthetics, Cultural Resources, Geology and Soils, Hydrology and 
Water Quality, Noise, and Transportation/Traffic have been determined to be less than 
significant with adherence to the identified Mitigation Measures. 
 
A Mitigated Negative Declaration/Negative Declaration is recommended and is subject to 
approval by the decision-making body.  The Initial Study is available for review at 2220 Tulare 
Street, Suite A, Street Level, located on the southeast corner of Tulare and “M” Street, Fresno, 
California. 
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